
No. 19-511

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PORTFOLIO RECOVERY
ASSOCIATES, LLC, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID N. ANTHONY
JAMES K. TREFIL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The ATDS Ban’s Text Prohibits The Tools That Telemarketers And Scammers Use To “Automatic[ally]” “Dial[]” “Random” Or “Sequential” Phone Numbers.....	4
II. The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance Forecloses Adopting The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion Of The ATDS Ban To Cover Common Tools Of Communication	6
A. The First Amendment Bars Overbroadly Prohibiting The Use Of Common Communications Tools.....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Unconstitutionally Makes Modern Smartphones Prohibited ATDSs	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Also Unconstitutionally Bans Common Tools That Companies Use To Talk With Their Customers, Including Firms Like PRA In The Secondary Debt Collection Market	15
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	10
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Allan v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	9, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13

<i>Dominguez ex rel. Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App'x 369 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	7
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	19
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagood v. PRA</i> , No. 3:18-CV-1510-NJR, 2020 WL 1308388 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2020)	25
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718, 1720 (2017)	22
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	14
<i>Lamkin v. PRA</i> , No. 2:18-CV-03071-WBS-KJN, 2019 WL 4670829 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2019)	25

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9, 14
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	5
<i>Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22, 29
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9
<i>Planters' Bank of Miss. v. Sharp</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 301 (1848).....	20
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	9
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	8, 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....*passim*

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5536..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1692c..... 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692d..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1693..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1693f..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 6801..... 24

47 U.S.C. § 227.....2, 4, 14, 24

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.1	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.11	25
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	5, 6, 14
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 682.411	28
38 C.F.R. § 36.4278	29
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015)</i>	5
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (Aug. 11, 2016)</i>	28
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992)</i>	26
<i>In the Matter of the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (Apr. 17, 1992)</i>	27
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. S16204-01 (1991)	6

Burcu Duygan-Bump et al., <i>Financing Constraints & Unemployment: Evidence From the Great Recession</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston Working Paper No. QAU10-6 (Dec. 14, 2011).....	21
CFPB Bulletin 2013-07, <i>Prohibition of Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices in the Collection of Consumer Debts</i> (July 10, 2013) ...	23
CFPB, <i>Are There Laws That Limit What Debt Collectors Can Say Or Do?</i> (Jan. 30, 2017).....	24
David E. Reid, <i>The Value Of Resale On The Receivables Secondary Market</i> , Receivables Mgmt. Ass'n Int'l White Paper (April 2016).....	16, 17, 18, 20
Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the US National and State Economies in 2016</i> (Nov. 2017)	17
Fed. Reserve Gov. Elizabeth A. Duke, <i>Fostering A Healthy Credit Environment</i> (June 30, 2010)....	18
FTC, <i>The Structure and Practice of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013).....	18, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 101-633 (1990)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	6

James McAndrews, <i>Credit Growth and Economic Activity After the Great Recession</i> (Apr. 16, 2015).....	18
Karen Gordon Mills & Brayden McCarthy, <i>The State of Small Business Lending: Credit Access During the Recovery and How Technology May Change the Game</i> , Harvard Bus. Sch. Working Paper No. 15-004 (July 22, 2014).....	21
Kaulkin Ginsberg, <i>2020 State Of The Industry Report</i>	17, 20
OCC Bulletin 2014-37 (Aug. 4, 2014).....	16, 18, 23, 24
OCC Comptroller’s Handbook, Loan Portfolio Management (Apr. 1998).....	19
OCC, <i>Concentrations of Credit</i> (Dec. 2011).....	19
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Fiscal Year 2016: Analytical Perspectives of the U.S. Government</i> (2015).....	29
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019).....	12
PRA, <i>About Us</i>	22, 27
PRA, <i>Compliance</i>	1
PRA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i>	1

PRA, <i>How It Works</i>	22, 27
Rustom M. Irani et al., <i>Loan Sales and Bank Liquidity Risk Management: Evidence from the Shared National Credit Program</i> (Oct. 28, 2014)	19
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968</i>	5, 6
Statista, <i>Number of Smartphone Users in the U.S. from 2018 to 2024 (in Millions)</i> (June 2019)	13
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Law and Economics of Consumer Debt Collection and Its Regulation</i> , 28 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 167 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Report on Initial Observations from the Fiscal-Federal Student Aid Pilot for Servicing Defaulted Student Loan Debt</i> (July 2016)	28
William F. Baxter, <i>Section 85 of the National Bank Act and Consumer Welfare</i> , 1995 Utah L. Rev. 1009	21
